

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANCO BRADESCO S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Case No. 1:16-cv-04155 (GHW)

ECF CASE

**NOTICE OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e) and 23(h) and this Court's Order Preliminarily Approving Settlement and Providing for Notice entered July 24, 2019 (ECF No. 197), and upon (i) the Declaration of Johnston de F. Whitman, Jr. in Support of (I) Lead Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation and Certification of Settlement Class to Effectuate the Settlement; and (II) Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses and the exhibits thereto ("Whitman Declaration"); (ii) the Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses ("Memorandum"); and (iii) all other papers and proceedings herein, Court-appointed Lead Counsel Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP, on behalf of Plaintiffs' Counsel, will and do hereby move this Court, before the Honorable Gregory H. Woods, on November 13, 2019 at 4:15 p.m., in Courtroom 12C of the Daniel Patrick Moynihan U.S. Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street, New York, NY 10007, or at such other location and time as set by the Court, for entry of an Order awarding attorneys' fees and expenses. A proposed Order granting the requested relief will be submitted with Lead Counsel's reply submissions after the deadline for objecting to the motion has passed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee Award from the Common Fund	7
B. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Either the Percentage of the Fund or Lodestar Method.....	8
1. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method.....	8
2. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	10
C. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee is Reasonable.....	14
1. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee.....	14
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee	15
3. The Risk of the Litigation Supports the Fee Request	16
4. The Quality of Counsel’s Representation Supports the Fee Request.....	20
5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	21
6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	21
7. The Reaction of the Settlement Class	21
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF AND BOLILERMAKER-BLACKSMITH SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS UNDER THE PSLRA	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Ascent Resources Marcellus Holdings, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 18-10265 (LSS) (Bankr. Del. April 10, 2018)	13
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3050284 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005).....	10
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Secs., Deriv., and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12091355 (S.D.N.Y. April 8, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	19-20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Bernacchi v. Investment Technology Group, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 6369 (JFK), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2019)	9
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>In re China Media Express Holdings, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	9-10
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	22-23

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....19

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), *aff'd*, *Arbuthnot v. Pierson*, 607
F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)7, 10, 16, 18

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)5, 19, 21

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)12

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....11

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....5, 15, 25

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... *passim*

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8-9

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)25

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)22

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10, 12

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)9

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....7, 21

In re HiCrush Partners LP Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)12

In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
94 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd*, *Devalerio v. Olinski*, 673 F.
App’x. 87 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 4:02-cv-01486-CW (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007), ECF No. 188320

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)9

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....12

In re Marsh & McLennan, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)12, 25

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9, 21

McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....8, 16

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

Merryman et al. v. Citigroup, Inc. et al.,
Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-09185-CM-KNF, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019)9

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....12

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....19

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009).....19

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015).....13

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)20

Rudman v. CHC Grp. Ltd.,
2018 WL 3594828 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018).....13

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)..... 20-21

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)19

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

Taft v. Ackermans,
2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13, 16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 15-16

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel
Fire Litig.*,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....8

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....5, 25

Velez v. Novartis,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....9, 10

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 12

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....11

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....13

Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc. et al.,
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-04923, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2019)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)24
